

63304-0

63304-0

NO. 63304-0-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

In re the Marriage of:

DALLENE N. BRACKEN,

Respondent,

and

JOHN L. BRACKEN,

Appellant.

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2010 FEB 17 AM 10:35

---

REPLY BRIEF

---

WIGGINS & MASTERS, P.L.L.C.  
Charles K. Wiggins, WSBA 6948  
Shelby R. Frost Lemmel, WSBA 33099  
241 Madison Ave. North  
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110  
(206) 780-5033

Attorney for Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
REPLY TO RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
A.    Reply to summary of the argument. (BR 20-21). .....	2
B.    It is inequitable to award Dallene 60% of the assets, where 83% of the assets are John's separate property.....	2
1.    The trial court effectively disregarded the amount of community property. (BA 27-28, BR 22-24).....	2
2.    The trial court effectively disregarded the amount of John's separate property. (BA 29-30, BR 22-24, 26-27). .....	5
3.    The trial court overvalued John's separate property. (BA 30-32, BR 24-25). .....	9
4.    The trial court incorrectly distributed assets as if this were a long-term marriage. (BA 32, BR 29-30).....	10
5.    The trial court misapplied the parties' post- dissolution standard of living. (BA 32-33, BR 27-29).....	13
B.    The maintenance is excessive.....	13
1.    The trial court grossly miscalculated John's ability to pay. (BA 33-35, BR 33-36).....	13
2.    The 20-year, \$1.8 million maintenance award is unparalleled in Washington. (BA 35-39, BR 36-37). .....	16
3.    Contrary to Dallene's assertion, it is erroneous to simply ignore that John will pay	

	maintenance from his family inheritance. (BR 37-39). .....	18
C.	The prenuptial agreement is enforceable. ....	20
	1. The prenuptial agreement made a fair provision for Dallene when the parties married. (BA 40-45, BR 39-45). ....	20
	2. Dallene now concedes that she knowingly signed the agreement under counsel's advice – she should be held to her signed statements that she had full and fair disclosure. (BA 45-47, BR 45-47). ....	22
D.	The trial court erroneously required John to sign a Confession of Judgment for the mortgage obligation. (BA 48-49, BR 47-49). ....	24
E.	The Court should deny Dallene's fee request. ....	25
	CONCLUSION .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<b><i>Coggle v. Snow,</i></b> 56 Wn. App. 499, 507, 784 P.2d 554 (1990).....	5
<b><i>Estate of Borghi,</i></b> 167 Wn.2d 480, 484, 219 P.3d 932 (2009) .....	5
<b><i>Estate of Crawford,</i></b> 107 Wn.2d 493, 497, 730 P.2d 675 (1986) .....	22
<b><i>Marriage of Bernard,</i></b> 165 Wn.2d 895, 904, 204 P.3d 907 (2009) .....	20
<b><i>Marriage of Bulicek,</i></b> 59 Wn. App. 630, 634, 800 P.2d 394 (1990).....	19
<b><i>Marriage of Chumbley,</i></b> 150 Wn.2d 1, 8, 74 P.3d 129 (2003) .....	20
<b><i>Marriage of Dewberry/George,</i></b> 115 Wn. App. 351, 357-58, 62 P.3d 525, <i>rev. denied,</i> 150 Wn.2d 1006 (2003) .....	5, 21, 22
<b><i>Marriage of Fiorito,</i></b> 112 Wn. App. 657, 659-60, 668-69, 50 P.3d 298 (2002).....	5
<b><i>Marriage of Griswold,</i></b> 112 Wn. App. 333, 348, 48 P.3d 1018 (2002), <i>rev.</i> <i>denied,</i> 148 Wn.2d 1023 (2003).....	6
<b><i>Marriage of Hadley,</i></b> 88 Wn.2d 649, 651-52, 565 P.2d 790 (1977).....	16, 17

<b>Marriage of Irwin,</b> 64 Wn. App. 38, 42-43, 45, 822 P.2d 797, <i>rev. denied</i> , 19 Wn.2d 1009 (1992) .....	9
<b>Marriage of Konzen,</b> 103 Wn.2d 470, 478, 693 P.2d 97, <i>cert. denied</i> , 473 U.S. 906, 87 L. Ed. 2d 654, 105 S. Ct. 3530 (1985).....	6, 11
<b>Marriage of Littlefield,</b> 133 Wn.2d 39, 47, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997) .....	14
<b>Marriage of Matson,</b> 107 Wn.2d 479, 482-83, 730 P.2d 668 (1986) .....	20, 21
<b>Marriage of Morrow,</b> 53 Wn. App. 579, 581, 586-88, 770 P.2d 197 (1989).....	16, 17
<b>Marriage of Parks,</b> 58 Wn. App. 511, 514-15, 794 P.2d 59 (1990), <i>rev.</i> <i>denied</i> , 116 Wn.2d 1009 (1991).....	6
<b>Marriage of Pennamen,</b> 125 Wn. App. 790, 803, 146 P.3d 466 (2006).....	14
<b>Marriage of Rockwell,</b> 141 Wn. App. 235, 243, 170 P.3d 572 (2007), <i>rev.</i> <i>denied</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1055 (2008).....	10, 12
<b>Marriage of Sheffer,</b> 60 Wn. App. 51, 57, 802 P.2d 817 (1990).....	11, 17
<b>Marriage of Shui,</b> 132 Wn. App. 568, 584, 125 P.3d 180 (2005), <i>rev.</i> <i>denied</i> , 158 Wn.2d 1017 (2006).....	5
<b>Marriage of Tower,</b> 55 Wn. App. 697, 698-99, 701, 780 P.2d 863 (1989), <i>rev. denied</i> , 114 Wn.2d 1002 (1990).....	16, 17
<b>Marriage of Zahm,</b> 91 Wn. App. 78, 86, 955 P.2d 412 (1998), <i>aff'd by</i> 138 Wn.2d 213 (1999) .....	9

<b><i>Pederson v. Potter</i></b> , 103 Wn. App. 62, 68, 11 P.3d 833 (2000), <i>rev. denied</i> , 143 Wn.2d 1006 (2001) .....	24
<b><i>Ramsdell v. Ramsdell</i></b> , 47 Wash. 444, 445-46, 92 P. 278 (1907) .....	9
<b><i>Rehak v. Rehak</i></b> , 1 Wn. App. 963, 465 P.2d 687 (1970), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> .....	5
<b><i>Sullivan v. Sullivan</i></b> , 52 Wash. 160, 164, 100 P. 321 (1909) .....	12
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 25-318(A) (2000).....	8
RCW 11.02.070.....	7
RCW 11.04.015.....	7
RCW 26.09.080.....	2
RCW 26.09.090.....	10, 13
RCW 26.16.010.....	7
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
American Law Institute's <b><i>Principles of the Law of Family Dissolution</i></b> (2002) .....	7, 8
Linda D. Elrod & Timothy B. Walker, <i>Family Law in the Fifty States: An Overview</i> , 27 FAM. L.Q. 515, 695 (1994).....	8
Robert W. Winsor, <i>Guidelines for the Exercise of Judicial Discretion in Marriage Dissolutions</i> , WASHINGTON STATE BAR NEWS, 14-19 (Jan. 1982) .....	10
